&DANAK FORCE
PROD Reg. No.7026
Certification
EU-Type Examination Ceftificate
Measuring Instrument Directive
Ceftificate number¡ DK-0200-MI004-045
Issued by FORCE Certification Ay'S, Denmark
EU-notified body number 0200

WELMEC 7.2:20L9
The instruments/measuring systems shall correspond with the following specifications:
Type designation:
MULTCAL@ 303
IÞscription:
The meter consists of a calculator and a flow sensor, which make out a thermal energy meter
together with a type approved Pt500 temperature sensor pair.
The electrical connection between the calculator and the flow sensor is a 150 cm long cable, and
the units can either be physically assembled or mounted separately.
The calculator unit has a display indicating registered thermal energy, and additionally via a
pushbutton also accumulated volume, operating hour counter, inlet and outlet temperatures etc.
The calculator is available with either M-Bus or wireless M-Bus.
The volume measurement is made by means of bi directional ultrasonic technique according to the
transit time method. Through two ultrasonic transducers, the sound signals are sent both with and
against the flow direction. The flow sensor consists of a meter case made of brass, in which the
ultrasonic elenrents are placed. The heat meter version has a rail for mounting the calculator
directly on the flow paft.
Technical documentation :
Reference no.:
o 12G36040.03
o 120-36040.02
o 120-36040.01
1) Ctause 7.22 How distu¡þances is tested to EN 14344:2015+A1:2018 as the distuú¡ng elemene for prtN 14344:2020 was not yet avaitable.
FoRCE Certification AIS ' Park Allé 345 ' 2605 Brøndby ' Denmark ' Tel +45 43 25 01 77 ' Fax +45 43 25 00 10 ' info@forcecertification.com' www.forcecertification.com
Page 2 of 16
Revision Issue date Changes
DK-0200-M1004-04s 2020-L2-17 Original ceftificate
DK-0200-MI004-045 ver 1 202L-Ot-20 New software version added, minor editorial changes
DK-0200-MI004-045 ver 2 202L-03-2s New software version added, minor editorial changes
&DANAK FORCE
PROD Reg. No.7026
Technical data
Legal measuring data
According to
Instrument type
Parts:
Calculator and flowsensor or
Calculator, flow sensor and temp. sensor
Accuracy class
Environment class
Climatic class
Energy indication
Temperature range, calculator
Temperature difference range
Temperature difference cut-off
Temperature sensors
Flow sensor, position
Straight inlet requirement
Installation angle for flow sensor
Temperature of medium flow sensor eq
Pressure stage
Nominalvolume flow rate
Pressure loss
Dynamic range, gp 0.6
Dynamic range, qo 1.5 -2.5
Durability specification
Protection class
Certification
DK-0200-MrO04-045
: EN 1434:2015+41:2018 + prEN L434:2020
: Complete instrument or
Combined instrument or
Hybrid instrument
: DK-0200-MI004-045
: DK-0200-MI004-036 or -046
:2and3
: El, Ml and M2
: 5...55 oC, condensing, closed location
: kWh, MWh or Gl